Borough of Highlands Public Notice

Please take notice that the following ordinance was introduced and passed upon first reading at a meeting of the Governing Body of the Borough of Highlands, in the County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, on September 3, 2014. Notice is hereby given that the following ordinance will be further considered for final passage, after public hearing thereon, at a meeting of the governing body to be held at the Highlands Elementary School, 360 Navesink Avenue, Highlands, NJ 07732, on Wednesday, October 22, 2014 at 8:00 PM. At that time, the public is invited to participate in the discussion of the Ordinance. Copies of the Ordinance are available in the Municipal Clerk's Office located at 42 Shore Drive, Highlands, NJ and are posted on the Display Board at the Municipal Building. Copies are available at no charge to the general public.

0-14-22

BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS COUNTY OF MONMOUTH ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 4-2.9, "NUMBER OF FOOD VENDOR LICENSES TO BE ISSUED" TO INCREASE THE NUMBER OF FOOD AND NON-FOOD VENDOR LICENSES TO BE ISSUED TO TEN

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands regulates the licensing of peddlers by and through Section 4-2, "Peddlers, Hawkers and Vendors" of the Code of the Borough of Highlands; and

WHEREAS, the Borough wishes to increase the number of food and non-food vendor licenses issued from six (6) to ten (10) to increase the Borough's revenue;

WHEREAS, the Borough finds that it is in its best interests to amend Section 4-2.9 of the Code of the Borough of Highlands to increase the number of food and nonfood vendor licenses it issues; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Borough Code Section 4-2.9 shall be amended to read: "Number of Food and Non-Food Vendor Licenses To Be Issued," and shall be further amended to provide as follows:

> The number of licenses to be issued at any time in the Borough of Highlands for vending carts for the sale of food or goods shall be limited to not more than ten (10) licenses. The licenses shall be issued on January 1 of each year for applications which have been submitted not later than the preceding December 1. In the event the number of applications exceeds the number of licenses,

licenses shall be awarded first to licensees who held a valid vendor's license during the preceding calendar year and remaining available licenses shall be selected on a lottery basis by the borough administrator.

SECTION TWO. Severability. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION THREE. Repealer. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR. Effective. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Carolyn Cummins Borough Clerk